Triplex Plunger Pump
Operating Instructions/
Repair Instructions Manual
Consumer Pump
Horizontal/Vertical Pump
with built-in Thermal
Relief Valve and Siphon
Injector

						      4=5/8”
GX or HR	 2.5	 25	   -	 1	 1	 1
GX and HR Pump Part Numbering System
For example, a GXV2525-112 is a GX pump that produces 2.5 GPM @ 2500 PSI, has a injector with a
2.1mm Oriface, 1/2” thermal relief valve and 7/8” wobble plate bore.
8.	 Next, remove the four
manifold bolts (40) with a
6mm allen wrench.
9.	 Remove the suction flange
(39) and flange o-ring (38).
Inspect the o-ring for wear
and replace as necessary.
10.	Tap the back of the mani-
fold (35) with a rubber
mallet to dislodge, and
slide off the plungers. (8).
Take note of the position
of the discharge port so as
to place the manifold in the
same position during reas-
sembly.
GX2525 EXPLODED VIEW
13.	Reassemble in reverse order. Fill the crankcase with the
proper amount of oil (see specifications page 3). The
pump is now ready for operation.
11.	Remove the guided p-valve, (19), valve springs (18), v-
sleeves (21) and pressure rings (20). Inspect for wear and
replace as necessary. Remove the spacer ring (17) from
the plungers (8).
12.	If the crankcase oil seals
(15) are to be replaced, they
can be removed by prying
loose with a screwdriver.
Take care not to make con-
tact with the plunger (8) and
pry out the oil seals from
their housing.  Seals should
not be reinstalled until after
step #13.
	 21	    20	        19	                   18	                  17
7
giant industries Limited WaRranty
Giant Industries, Inc. pumps and accessories are warranted by the manufacturer to be free from de-
fects in workmanship and material as follows:
	 1.	 For portable pressure washers and self-service car wash applications, the discharge
manifolds are guaranteed for the life of the pump. Our other pump parts, used in
portable pressure washers and in car wash applications, are warranted for five years
from the date of shipment for all pumps used in NON-SALINE, clean water  applica-
tions.
	 2.  	 One (1) year from the date of shipment for all other Giant industrial and consumer
		  pumps.
	 3.  	 Six (6) months from the date of shipment for all rebuilt pumps.
	 4.  	 Ninety (90) days from the date of shipment for all Giant accessories.
This warranty is limited to repair or replacement of pumps and accessories of which the  manufactur-
er’s evaluation shows were defective at the time of shipment by the manufacturer.  The following items
are NOT covered or will void the warranty: